
n 15–19 20–24 25–34 ≥35

Latin America and Caribbean

Bolivia 2008 10,188 5 12 38 44 61 52
Colombia 2010 27,396 5 12 34 49 74 64
Dominican Republic 2013 5,219 7 16 34 43 74 78
Guyana 2009 3,006 6 14 33 48 22 71
Haiti 2012 7,949 5 16 40 39 44 37
Honduras 2012 13,178 9 16 37 38 49 35
Peru 2012 14,235 4 11 35 51 70 66

Asia

Armenia 2010 3,706 2 12 36 50 58 100

Azerbaijan 2006 5,260 3 13 31 53 55 97

Bangladesh 2011 16,616 12 20 35 33 26 37

Cambodia 2010 11,536 3 14 38 45 18 25

India 2005–06 87,925 7 18 38 37 31 35

Indonesia 2012 32,706 3 11 37 49 49 44

Jordan 2012 10,746 2 11 37 50 83 91

Kyrgyz Republic 2012 5,478 3 17 37 43 32 99

Nepal 2011 9,460 8 18 37 36 13 30

Pakistan 2012–13 13,010 5 16 40 40 33 26

Philippines 2013 9,866 3 12 34 50 49 78

Tajikistan 2010 6,388 4 20 36 40 24 92

Timor‐Leste 2009–10 7,877 3 14 36 47 26 38

 Africa

Benin 2012 11,880 3 15 45 36 41 11

Burkina Faso 2010 13,392 8 20 39 34 21 7

Burundi 2010 5,261 4 20 40 36 8 6

Cameroon 2011 9,805 9 20 38 33 47 34

Comoros 2012 3,291 7 16 40 37 33 37

Congo 2011–12 6,750 7 17 41 35 64 64

Congo (DRC) 2013–14 12,448 7 18 42 33 32 38

Cote d'Ivoire 2011–12 6,453 7 17 41 35 42 12

Egypt 2014 20,430 4 15 42 40 35 65

Ethiopia 2011 10,204 7 17 41 34 18 11

Gabon 2012 4,749 5 16 41 38 87 64

Ghana 2008 2,950 3 14 40 43 42 47

Guinea 2012 6,779 10 16 36 37 29 10

Kenya 2008 5,041 4 19 42 35 23 70

Lesotho 2009 4,129 7 21 39 33 30 72

Liberia 2013 5,875 6 16 39 39 54 26

Madagascar 2008–09 11,903 11 17 36 36 16 23

Malawi 2010 15,445 8 22 41 29 17 35

Mali 2012–13 8,737 9 18 41 32 21 9

Mozambique 2011 8,956 12 19 36 32 30 17

Namibia 2013 3,366 3 11 38 47 58 75

Niger  2012 9,509 11 18 40 31 15 5

Nigeria 2013 27,274 8 16 39 37 36 32

Rwanda 2010 6,834 1 14 47 37 13 18

Sao Tome & Principe 2008–09 1,754 6 17 41 36 53 27

Senegal 2010–11 10,804 8 19 38 35 41 9

Sierra Leone 2013 10,754 7 14 40 39 27 14

% aged:
% living in 

urban areas

% having ≥7 years of 

education

APPENDIX TABLE 1. Selected characteristics of married women aged 15–49 in 52 developing countries, 2005–2014

YearCountry and region



n 15–19 20–24 25–34 ≥35

Swaziland 2006–07 2,069 4 17 37 42 26 66

Tanzania 2010 6,310 6 19 39 36 25 63

Uganda 2011 5,352 8 20 40 32 16 35

Zambia 2013–14 9,649 6 17 42 35 40 52

Zimbabwe 2010–11 5,578 8 21 41 30 34 84

Note:  n=unweighted number of married women aged 15–49. 

APPENDIX TABLE 1. Selected characteristics of married women aged 15–49 in 52 developing countries, 2005–2014

Country and region Year

% aged: % living in 

urban areas

% having ≥7 years of 

education



15–19 20–24 25–34 ≥35 Total

Latin America and 

Caribbean
Bolivia 2008 5,391 56 24 15 5 100 72 89

Colombia 2010 18,430 48 24 18 11 100 82 84

Dominican Republic 2013 2,128 58 25 13 4 100 78 95

Guyana 2009 1,512 54 21 13 12 100 40 93

Haiti 2012 5,246 55 28 15 2 100 51 61

Honduras 2012 6,355 57 23 14 6 100 60 71

Peru 2012 7,308 49 22 18 10 100 80 91

Asia

Philippines 2013 5,512 52 27 15 7 100 59 92

Africa

Benin 2012 3,831 62 26 9 3 100 59 56

Burkina Faso 2010 3,119 75 19 6 1 100 51 36

Cameroon 2011 4,282 62 24 12 3 100 66 70

Congo  2011–12 2,464 60 24 13 4 100 77 78

Congo (DRC) 2013 4,545 63 24 10 3 100 54 67

Cote d'Ivoire 2011–12 2,949 52 26 18 4 100 70 40

Gabon 2012 2,765 50 26 17 7 100 92 81

Ghana 2008 1,546 58 27 13 2 100 59 78

Kenya 2008 2,540 58 25 12 5 100 28 81

Lesotho 2009 2,554 56 24 14 6 100 38 84

Liberia 2013 2,405 61 24 13 2 100 74 44

Madagascar 2008–09 3,208 76 14 7 3 100 24 39

Malawi 2010 4,526 81 14 4 0 100 25 59

Mozambique 2011 2,852 72 15 9 4 100 52 53

Namibia 2013 5,333 33 25 26 16 100 56 87

Nigeria 2013 9,820 59 24 15 2 100 58 83

Rwanda 2010 5,362 54 30 13 3 100 17 25

Sierra Leone 2013 4,911 66 21 10 3 100 55 67

Swaziland 2006–07 2,486 47 28 18 6 100 27 77

Tanzania 2010 2,718 69 21 8 3 100 38 77

Uganda 2011 2,208 75 18 5 2 100 27 54

Zambia 2013–14 4,753 65 24 10 2 100 58 82

Zimbabwe 2010–11 2,332 66 21 10 3 100 50 95

Note:  n=unweighted number of never married women aged 15–49.

Country and region Year

APPENDIX TABLE 2. Selected characteristics of never-married women aged 15–49 in 31 developing countries, 2006–2014

% living in 

urban areas

% having ≥7 years of 

educationn

% distribution by age group:



Never 

married Married

Formerly 

married Total

Latin America and Caribbean

Bolivia 2008 16,939 15 16 79 5 100

Colombia 2010 49,562 9 37 47 16 100

Dominican Republic 2013 9,372 11 20 53 27 100

Guyana 2009 4,996 21 14 78 8 100

Haiti 2012 14,287 27 24 71 5 100

Honduras 2012 22,757 9 18 64 19 100

Peru 2012 23,888 8 26 65 9 100

Asia

Philippines 2013 16,155 12 7 90 3 100

 Africa

Benin 2012 16,599 28 15 82 3 100

Burkina Faso 2010 17,087 21 7 92 1 100

Burundi 2010 9,389 21 5 91 5 100

Cameroon 2011 15,426 19 16 78 6 100

Comoros 2013 5,329 21 3 93 5 100

Congo  2012 10,819 16 18 68 14 100

Congo (DRC) 2013–14 18,827 24 18 73 9 100

Cote d'Ivoire 2012 10,060 26 31 65 4 100

Ethiopia 2011 16,515 18 3 92 6 100

Gabon 2012 8,422 23 31 61 8 100

Ghana 2008 4,916 27 17 78 5 100

Guinea 2012 9,142 22 18 80 2 100

Kenya 2008 8,444 21 19 73 8 100

Lesotho 2009 7,624 19 23 64 13 100

Liberia 2013 9,239 31 34 58 8 100

Madagascar 2009 17,375 17 11 77 12 100

Malawi 2010 23,020 21 8 83 9 100

Mali 2012–13 10,424 24 8 91 1 100

Mozambique 2011 13,745 26 15 75 10 100

Namibia 2013 9,176 14 51 44 5 100

Niger  2012 11,160 14 na 98 1 100

Nigeria 2013 38,948 14 13 84 3 100

Rwanda 2010 13,671 14 14 77 9 100

Sao Tome & Principe 2009 2,615 30 8 82 10 100

Senegal 2011 15,688 22 6 91 3 100

Sierra Leone 2013 16,658 23 25 71 4 100

Swaziland 2006–07 4,987 19 40 52 7 100

Tanzania 2010 10,139 21 15 75 10 100

Uganda 2011 8,674 26 10 82 9 100

Zambia 2013–14 16,411 19 24 66 10 100

Zimbabwe 2011 9,171 12 11 75 14 100

ALL COUNTRIES 20 18 75 8 100

†Includes both sexually ac ve and non–sexually ac ve women. Note:  n=unweighted number of all women 15–49. 

na=data not available. 

% having unmet 

need†n

% distribution of unmet need by marital 

status

APPENDIX TABLE 3. Percentages of women aged 15–49 with unmet need and percent distribution of unmet need by 

marital status, in 39 developing countries, 2006–2014

Country and region Year



15–19 20–24 25–34 ≥35 Total Urban Rural Total <7 years ≥7 years Total

Latin America and Caribbean

Bolivia 2,023     9 17 42 32 100 47 53 100 59 41 100

Colombia 2,672     14 22 30 34 100 71 29 100 39 61 100

Dominican Republic 562        19 30 32 20 100 76 24 100 17 83 100

Guyana 918        7 14 32 47 100 23 77 100 31 69 100

Haiti 2,879     8 19 38 36 100 42 58 100 66 34 100

Honduras 1,494     15 20 34 31 100 44 56 100 67 33 100

Peru 1,462     8 17 36 40 100 63 37 100 38 62 100

Asia

Armenia 504        4 15 34 47 100 51 49 100 0 100 100

Azerbaijan 849        3 14 30 53 100 53 47 100 5 95 100

Bangladesh 2,160     15 23 37 25 100 21 79 100 59 41 100

Cambodia 2,014     3 15 36 47 100 13 87 100 80 20 100

India 11,973   14 28 39 19 100 24 76 100 67 33 100

Indonesia 4,062     2 8 30 60 100 51 49 100 48 52 100

Jordan 1,217     3 10 39 48 100 84 16 100 12 88 100

Kyrgyz Republic 914        2 22 40 37 100 29 71 100 1 99 100

Nepal 2,513     12 25 39 23 100 10 90 100 66 34 100

Pakistan 2,761     3 16 43 37 100 28 72 100 78 22 100

Philippines 1,757     5 16 32 47 100 47 53 100 23 77 100

Tajikistan 1,479     2 25 43 30 100 22 78 100 10 90 100

Timor‐Leste 2,459     3 16 37 44 100 25 75 100 62 38 100

APPENDIX TABLE 4. Percent distribution of married women aged 15-49 with unmet need by selected characteristics, in 52 

developing countries, 2005–2014
Residence EducationAge-group



15–19 20–24 25–34 ≥35 Total Urban Rural Total <7 years ≥7 years Total

 Africa

Benin 3,822     4 16 48 33 100 42 58 100 89 11 100

Burkina Faso 3,228     7 19 40 34 100 19 81 100 96 4 100

Burundi 1,671     2 19 42 37 100 7 93 100 95 5 100

Cameroon 2,392     10 21 39 30 100 45 55 100 72 28 100

Comoros 1,048     10 21 41 28 100 25 75 100 67 33 100

Congo 1,302     12 22 42 23 100 62 38 100 44 56 100

Congo (DRC) 3,465     8 19 45 28 100 33 67 100 63 37 100

Cote d'Ivoire 1,735     6 21 44 29 100 38 62 100 92 8 100

Egypt 2,618     3 13 42 43 100 33 68 100 39 62 100

Ethiopia 2,419     9 15 43 33 100 11 89 100 94 6 100

Gabon 1,376     8 18 42 32 100 84 16 100 40 60 100

Ghana 1,046     5 17 42 36 100 39 61 100 56 44 100

Guinea 1,593     10 19 37 35 100 31 69 100 89 11 100

Kenya 1,240     5 23 40 32 100 18 82 100 35 65 100

Lesotho 1,045     9 25 37 28 100 20 80 100 33 67 100

Liberia 1,925     8 20 41 31 100 51 49 100 74 26 100

Madagascar 2,183     16 16 32 37 100 14 86 100 81 19 100

Malawi 4,014     7 23 42 28 100 15 85 100 69 31 100

Mali 2,237     8 17 44 31 100 19 81 100 93 7 100

Mozambique 2,563     10 16 33 41 100 31 69 100 82 18 100

Namibia 614        6 13 37 44 100 46 54 100 33 67 100

Niger  1,622     9 21 41 29 100 16 84 100 96 4 100

Nigeria 4,666     7 16 41 36 100 34 66 100 68 32 100

Rwanda 1,405     0 12 47 41 100 11 89 100 86 14 100

Sao Tome & Principe 614        8 18 39 34 100 60 40 100 71 29 100

Senegal 3,222     8 19 41 32 100 42 58 100 92 8 100

Sierra Leone 2,670     8 15 39 38 100 28 72 100 85 15 100

Swaziland 513        4 20 34 42 100 22 78 100 41 59 100

Tanzania 1,722     4 18 35 42 100 19 81 100 42 58 100

Uganda 1,749     7 21 42 30 100 11 89 100 72 28 100

Zambia 2,056     7 18 40 35 100 32 68 100 53 47 100

Zimbabwe 815        10 21 36 33 100 31 69 100 19 81 100
Note:   n=unweighted number of married women with unmet need. 

APPENDIX TABLE 4. Percent distribution of married women aged 15-49 with unmet need by selected characteristics, in 52 

developing countries, 2005–2014

Age-group Residence Education



15–19 20–24 25–34 ≥35 Total Urban Rural Total < 7 years ≥7 years Total

Latin America and Caribbean

Bolivia 452 48 34 16 2 100 66 34 100 18 82 100

Colombia 1,695   49 31 15 5 100 83 17 100 10 90 100

Dominican Republic 192 48 39 13 0 100 80 20 100 2 98 100

Guyana 159 38 37 17 8 100 39 61 100 4 96 100

Haiti 963 44 43 12 0 100 53 47 100 32 68 100

Honduras 351 47 37 14 2 100 64 36 100 23 77 100

Peru 451 35 35 24 5 100 85 15 100 10 90 100

Asia

Philippines 141 32 51 16 1 100 63 37 100 6 94 100

 Africa

Benin 717 52 36 10 2 100 57 43 100 43 57 100

Burkina Faso 291 60 25 15 0 100 57 43 100 65 35 100

Cameroon 516 53 27 16 4 100 59 41 100 39 61 100

Congo  332 61 21 15 3 100 64 36 100 33 67 100

Congo (DRC) 798 55 31 12 2 100 43 57 100 37 63 100

Cote d'Ivoire 785 46 33 19 2 100 64 36 100 66 34 100

Gabon 657 42 33 22 4 100 89 11 100 26 74 100

Ghana 218 43 44 12 0 100 56 44 100 27 73 100

Kenya 298 48 29 15 7 100 33 67 100 27 73 100

Lesotho 352 46 32 15 7 100 37 63 100 14 86 100

Liberia 823 62 26 11 1 100 72 28 100 56 44 100

Madagascar 388 71 21 5 3 100 24 76 100 64 36 100

Malawi 407 75 20 5 0 100 23 77 100 42 58 100

Mozambique 624 68 19 10 3 100 52 48 100 40 60 100

Namibia 624 30 33 27 10 100 46 54 100 18 82 100

Nigeria 856 44 33 21 2 100 44 56 100 16 84 100

Rwanda 277 32 42 25 1 100 22 78 100 81 19 100

Sierra Leone 992 69 21 9 2 100 50 50 100 37 63 100

Swaziland 390 38 39 16 7 100 24 76 100 30 70 100

Tanzania 278 59 28 9 4 100 34 66 100 32 68 100

Uganda 224 66 27 7 0 100 35 65 100 35 65 100

Zambia 850 62 28 10 1 100 44 56 100 20 80 100

Zimbabwe 164 48 34 14 4 100 44 56 100 7 93 100

Note:   n=unweighted number of never‐married women with unmet need. 

APPENDIX TABLE 5. Percent distribution of sexually active never-married women with unmet need by selected characteristics, in 

31 developing countries, 2006–2014

EducationAge-group Residence



Country and region

% citing lack of 

source or access n

% citing lack of source or 

access who ever used a 

method n

% citing any reason for 

nonuse whoever used a 

method

Latin America and Caribbean

Bolivia 7 110 27 1,456                57

Haiti 3 58 30 2,271                53

Asia

India 4 366 18 9,511                34

Pakistan 4 73 40 2,065                51

 Africa 8 23 32

Benin 7 154 14 2,240                21

Burkina Faso 6 171 6 1,190                14

Cameroon 12 213 11 1,721                36

Congo 8 71 36 758  21

Congo (DRC) 17 417 14 2,416                25

Cote d'Ivoire 16 201 13 1,320                25

Ethiopia 6 163 16 1,679                28

Guinea 15 190 6 1,305                13

Kenya 6 51 17 921  62

Lesotho 7 53 57 853  60

Liberia 6 114 18 1,508                26

Madagascar 8 128 12 1,720                42

Malawi 2 64 66 2,533                70

Mali 9 124 14 1,499                18

Niger  8 87 27 1,228                25

Nigeria 8 260 9 3,259                17

Senegal 3 101 15 2,493                26

Sierra Leone 3 61 29 1,901                20

Uganda 6 74 25 1,302                41

Zambia 5 73 46 1,381                54

ALL COUNTRIES 7 24 35

Notes:   n=unweighted number of women who cite lack of source or access. Armenia, Azerbaijan, Bangladesh, Burundi, Cambodia, 

Colombia, Comoros, Dominican Republic, Egypt, Gabon, Guyana, Honduras, Indonesia, Jordan, Kyrgyz Republic, Namibia, Nepal, 

Peru, Philippines, Tajikistan, Timor‐Leste, Rwanda, Sao Tome & Principe, Swaziland, and Zimbabwe not shown, n<50. Cambodia, 

Mozambique and Tanzania do not have information on ever use of contraception.

APPENDIX TABLE 6. Married women with unmet need who cite access or cost as reason for not using contraception and their 

level of contraceptive experience, in 24 developing countries, 2005–2014 



Country and region Year

% citing side 

effects or health 

risks†

% citing side effects or 

health risks† who ever 

used a method n

% citing any reason for 

nonuse who ever used a 

method

Latin America and 

Caribbean
Colombia 2010 8 89 90 1,302          92

Haiti 2012 35 286 13 810             12

 Africa

Cote d'Ivoire 2011–12 30 83 25 269             20

Gabon 2012 16 49 16 362             25

Liberia 2013 33 138 26 483             14

Madagascar 2008–09 23 65 28 254             21

Namibia 2013 20 67 69 319             50

Sierra Leone 2013 28 96 29 333             19

Swaziland 2006–07 39 95 85 225             72

APPENDIX TABLE 7. Sexually active never-married women with unmet need who cite side effects or health risks as a reason for 

not using contraception and their level of contraceptive experience, in nine developing countries, 2006–2013

†Includes a small propor on who cited inconvenience of methods. Notes:   Benin, Bolivia, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cameroon, 

Comoros, Congo, Congo DRC, Dominican Republic, Ghana, Guinea, Guyana, Honduras, Kenya, Lesotho, Liberia, Malawi, Mali, 

Namibia, Nigeria, Peru, Philippines, Rwanda, Sao Tome & Principe, Senegal, Tanzania, Uganda, Zambia and Zimbabwe not shown, 

n<50. Mozambique and Tanzania do not have information on ever use of contraception.

n



Infrequent/

no sex

Postpartum 

amenorrhea/ 

breastfeeding

‡ Subfecund§

Woman 

opposed

Partner/

others 

opposed

Anyone 

opposed

Latin America and Caribbean 21 11 7 12 7 18

Bolivia 2008 1,077      27 24 3 8 9 16

Colombia 2010 1,318      18 4 17 7 3 10

Dominican Republic 2013 303          13 7 10 16 4 20

Guyana 2009 595          10 1 3 9 7 14

Haiti 2012 1,906      9 18 1 32 8 38

Honduras 2012 581          27 10 11 13 12 23

Peru 2012 616          43 15 3 3 3 6

Asia 22 15 10 22 11 29

Armenia 2010 228          15 10 25 29 10 36

Azerbaijan 2006 584          21 3 25 10 9 18

Bangladesh 2011 976          35 23 3 9 5 13

Cambodia 2010 1,496      33 10 4 15 2 17

India 2005–06 7,489      20 21 2 25 16 37

Indonesia 2012 2,468      16 5 2 3 2 5

Jordan 2012 699          15 11 28 3 11 13

Kyrgyz Republic 2012 546          8 41 6 24 17 35

Nepal 2011 1,115      52 12 2 3 10 13

Pakistan 2012–13 1,667      23 16 11 46 16 55

Philippines 2013 1,060      24 8 11 18 7 23

Tajikistan 2010 789          16 24 12 40 14 50

Timor‐Leste 2009–10 1,604      2 9 1 61 27 68

APPENDIX TABLE 8. Percentages of sexually ac ve† married women with unmet need ci ng specific reasons for not using 

contraception, 52 developing countries, 2005–2014

Sexual activity and fecundity Opposition



Infrequent/

no sex

Postpartum 

amenorrhea/

breastfeeding

‡ Subfecund§

Woman 

opposed

Partner/

others 

opposed

Anyone 

opposed

 Africa 11 20 3 18 12 28

Benin 2012 1,449      12 12 2 11 14 24

Burkina Faso 2010 1,998      14 24 1 15 20 31

Burundi 2010 1,135      6 36 2 26 14 39

Cameroon 2011 1,200      16 13 2 14 14 25

Comoros 2012 602          6 19 2 14 11 24

Congo 2011–12 1,929      8 26 5 8 9 16

Congo (DRC) 2013–14 491          13 41 3 20 15 30

Cote d'Ivoire 2011–12 966          10 18 2 15 14 28

Ethiopia 2011 1,384      3 31 0 20 8 26

Gabon 2012 522          14 9 1 13 12 23

Ghana 2008 466          11 12 4 15 5 20

Guinea 2012 529          11 28 1 34 13 42

Kenya 2008 729          8 10 2 8 10 17

Lesotho 2009 497          19 9 9 6 15 20

Liberia 2013 1,075      7 21 3 26 13 36

Madagascar 2008–09 1,503      10 10 4 18 7 24

Malawi 2010 1,630      9 19 3 11 7 18

Mali 2012–13 1,222      10 23 2 21 25 41

Mozambique 2011 1,473      19 26 5 29 11 39

Namibia 2013 320          7 11 4 12 13 21

Niger  2012 1,026      9 25 1 33 11 44

Nigeria 2013 2,635      12 25 2 32 13 41

Rwanda 2010 886          8 40 1 16 5 20

Sao Tome & Principe 2008–09 395          11 8 0 14 9 21

Senegal 2010–11 1,766      11 25 1 25 12 36

Sierra Leone 2013 1,001      12 19 9 27 14 39

Swaziland 2006–07 310          7 6 3 9 14 22

Tanzania 2010 1,129      10 10 0 13 14 25

Uganda 2011 1,005      10 26 4 15 13 27

Zambia 2013–14 1,189      11 27 8 8 11 19

Zimbabwe 2010–11 368          27 13 5 19 9 28

ALL COUNTRIES 15 17 5 18 11 27

†Had sexual intercourse in the three months preceding the survey. †Has not resumed menstrua on a er a birth in past two 

years and/or is breastfeeding. §Includes self‐reported subfecundity and infecundity. Notes:  n=unweighted number of sexually 

active married women with an unmet need citing a reason for nonuse. The Egypt Demographic and Health Survey does not ask 

married women about their sexual activity. 

APPENDIX TABLE 8. Percentage of sexually ac ve† married women with unmet need ci ng specific reasons for not using 

contraception, 52 developing countries, 2005–2014 (continued)

Sexual activity and fecundity Opposition



Method related

Unaware of 

methods

Cost too 

high

No 

source/

access

Side effects/health 

risks/inconvenience

Latin America and Caribbean 2 2 5 35

Bolivia 2008 1,077     10 2 9 31

Colombia 2010 1,318     0 3 3 28

Dominican Republic 2013 303          0 0 8 34

Guyana 2009 595          1 4 3 43

Haiti 2012 1,906     0 2 3 55

Honduras 2012 581          0 1 4 32

Peru 2012 616          0 1 2 25

Asia 1 2 2 30

Armenia 2010 228          0 0 1 11

Azerbaijan 2006 584          3 4 2 30

Bangladesh 2011 976          0 0 2 33

Cambodia 2010 1,496     1 1 2 56

India 2005–06 7,489     3 4 4 23

Indonesia 2012 2,468     1 4 1 39

Jordan 2012 699          0 0 0 36

Kyrgyz Republic 2012 546          0 0 2 23

Nepal 2011 1,115     0 0 2 18

Pakistan 2012–13 1,667     1 1 4 28

Philippines 2013 1,060     1 9 1 44

Tajikistan 2010 789          0 1 2 18

Timor‐Leste 2009–10 1,604     7 0 3 31

APPENDIX TABLE 8. Percentages of sexually ac ve† married women with unmet need ci ng specific reasons 

for not using contraception, 52 developing countries, 2005–2014

Access



Method related

Unaware of 

methods

Cost too 

high

No 

source/ 

access

Health/ side effects/ 

inconvenience

 Africa 4 5 7 29

Benin 2012 1,449     9 10 7 27

Burkina Faso 2010 1,998     3 11 7 19

Burundi 2010 1,135     2 0 3 18

Cameroon 2011 1,200     11 11 14 29

Comoros 2012 602          0 16 3 35

Congo 2011–12 1,929     9 13 9 22

Congo (DRC) 2013–14 491          4 5 17 21

Cote d'Ivoire 2011–12 966          13 3 18 29

Ethiopia 2011 1,384     4 0 6 32

Gabon 2012 522          7 6 7 22

Ghana 2008 466          3 5 3 45

Guinea 2012 529          5 4 16 16

Kenya 2008 729          2 3 6 49

Lesotho 2009 497          0 8 7 28

Liberia 2013 1,075     4 1 8 36

Madagascar 2008–09 1,503     7 2 8 42

Malawi 2010 1,630     1 0 3 31

Mali 2012–13 1,222     6 5 9 11

Mozambique 2011 1,473     1 7 8 9

Namibia 2013 320          2 9 8 33

Niger  2012 1,026     5 2 8 12

Nigeria 2013 2,635     8 2 9 24

Rwanda 2010 886          0 0 0 28

Sao Tome & Principe 2008–09 395          0 0 1 46

Senegal 2010–11 1,766     3 3 4 16

Sierra Leone 2013 1,001     3 7 5 19

Swaziland 2006–07 310          1 3 2 52

Tanzania 2010 1,129     1 2 4 50

Uganda 2011 1,005     1 3 6 40

Zambia 2013–14 1,189     1 1 6 35

Zimbabwe 2010–11 368          0 4 4 17

ALL COUNTRIES 3 4 5 30

Access

APPENDIX TABLE 8. Percentage of sexually ac ve† married women with unmet need ci ng specific reasons 

for not using contraception, 52 developing countries, 2005–2014 (continued)

†Had sexual intercourse in the three months preceding the survey. †Has not resumed menstrua on a er a 

birth in past two years and/or is breastfeeding. §Includes self‐reported subfecundity and infecundity. Notes: 

n=unweighted number of sexually active married women with an unmet need citing a reason for nonuse. The 

Egypt Demographic and Health Survey does not ask married women about their sexual activity. 




